

DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE FIRST
JUDICIAL DISTRICT, JEFFERSON COUNTY
100 Jefferson County Parkway, Golden, CO 80401

On appeal from the Wheat Ridge Municipal Court, Hon.
Christopher D. Randall, No. GA14-34553

Plaintiff-Appellee: CITY OF WHEAT RIDGE by and on
behalf of THE STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant: WILBURN TAYLOR

Ty Gee, #19772
HADDON, MORGAN AND FOREMAN, P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Tel 303.831.7364
tgee@hmflaw.com

Mark Silverstein, #25979
Rebecca T. Wallace, #39606
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
COLORADO
303 East Seventeenth Avenue, #350
Denver, CO 80203
Tel 303.777.5482
msilverstein@aclu-co.org; rtwallace@aclu-co.org
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Wilburn Taylor

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 15CV31960

Div. 4

Mr. Taylor's Reply Brief

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	4
I. Mr. Taylor’s conviction was obtained in violation of section 18-1.3-702.....	4
A. The municipal court failed to give mandated notice to Mr. Taylor.	4
Violation of section 18-1.3-702(2)(a).	4
Violation of section 18-1.3-702(2)(b).	5
B. The municipal court violated section 18-1.3-702(3)(a) and (c).	6
C. The municipal court failed to comply with the requirement of section 18-1.3-702(3)(b) and C.R.C.P. 107 that it notify Mr. Taylor of his rights in a contempt proceeding.	8
II. The court violated Mr. Taylor’s constitutional rights by finding him in contempt for failure to pay the court costs.....	9
A. Mr. Taylor’s guilty plea to the contempt charge was not voluntary, knowing and intelligent.	9
B. The municipal court violated Mr. Taylor’s rights to equal protection and due process by convicting and punishing him for contempt because of his inability to pay the court costs.....	10
III. The municipal court violated the Colorado Constitution’s prohibition against imprisoning debtors.	10
IV. The municipal court violated Mr. Taylor’s right to counsel.	10
V. The municipal court engaged in plea bargaining with Mr. Taylor, in violation of his right to fundamental fairness and Colorado law.....	11
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Service	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	10
<i>Crumb v. People</i> , 230 P.3d 726 (Colo. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Nussbeck</i> , 974 P.2d 493 (Colo.1999).....	9
<i>Lacy v. People</i> , 775 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1989).....	9
<i>People v. Galang</i> , 2016 COA 68	7
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	10

Statutes

C.R.S. § 16-7-302(1)	12
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-702	4
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-702(2)(a).....	4
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-702(2)(b).....	5, 6
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-702(3)	6
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-702(3)(a).....	6, 7
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-702(3)(b).....	8
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-702(3)(c).....	6, 7

Rules

C.R.C.P. 107	8
C.R.C.P. 107(d)	8

Crim. P. 11(f)(4) 12

Other Authorities

Colo. Const. art. II, § 12 10

Colo. Const. art. II, § 25 10, 12
